SOFTWARE REFERENCE
MANUAL

H8 COMPUTER

C FRONT PANEL MONITOR
PAM-8
C Snme HEATH COMPANY oo

All Rights Reserved BENTON HARBOR, MICHIGAN 49022 States of America



1'2 I CHAPTER ONE

TABLE OF CONTENTS
INTRODUCTION ... 1-4

THEORY OF OPERATION

Power Up and Master Clear ................................. 1-5
Clock Interrupts ....................ooo 1-5
PAM-8 Modes/Using RST and RTM ........................... . 1-6
H8 Displays .......... ... 1-7
H8 Keypad ............ 1-9

DISPLAYING AND ALTERING MEMORY LOCATIONS

Specifying a Memory Address .............................. 1-10
Altering a Memory Location ............................... 1-12
Stepping Through Memory .............................. . 1-13

DISPLAYING AND ALTERING REGISTERS

Specifying a Register for Display .............oooo oo, 1-14
Altering the Contents of a Selected Register ...................... 1-15
Stepping Through the Registers ............................ .. 1-15

PROGRAM EXECUTION CONTROL

Initiating Program Execution ......................... .. ... ... 1-16
Breakpointing .............. ... ... . 1-16
Single Instruction Operation ............................. ... 1-17




Panel Monitor | 1'3

LOAD/DUMP ROUTINES . ...ttt e et 1-18
Loading From Tape .............ovriiriiiiienninnnannnnn.. 1-18
Dumping toTape ..........c.ooviiiiiiiiiii e, 1-18
Copying a Tape .. ...vov i e e 1-20
Tape Errors . ... 1-20

1/O FACILITIES

Inputting FromaPort ......... ... ... ... . 1-21
OutputtingtoaPort ........ ... ... i . 1-21
Addressing Port Pairs ..............c.oiiiiiiiiiii i, 1-21

ADVANCED CONTROL

16-Bit Tick Counter (TICCNT) ........ovvtiitiee e e, 1-22

Using the Keypad ......... .. ... i 1-22

Display Usage .........ovuiuiniiiiin e 1-23

Using Interrupts ... 1-24
APPENDIX A

Panel Monitor Listing ................oooviiviii 1-25
APPENDIX B

DEMO: PAM-8 . ..o 1-64



1'4 CHAPTER ONE

INTRODUCTION

This Manual describes the functions and operations of the Heath H8 Panel
Monitor Program, PAM-8, which resides permanently in a ROM on the H8 CPU
board. PAM-8 provides a sophisticated front panel display and keyboard emula-
tion as well as handling master clear and interrupt operations. Some of the major
features of PAM-8 are:

® Memory contents display and alteration.

® Register contents display and alteration.

® Program execution control (both breakpoint and single instruction
operation),

® Self-contained bootstraps for program loading and dumping.

® Port input and output routines.

In addition to the above features, PAM-8 can be instructed (by means of a flag
byte contained in H8 RAM) to bypass some or all of its normal functions so the
sophisticated user can augment or totally replace them.

Communication with the Panel Monitor is accomplished through three devices:
the keypad, the 7-segment displays, and the audio alert. The user enters com-
mands and values through the 16-key keypad, and PAM-8 responds visually
through the front panel displays. In addition to the front panel displays, PAM-8
provides the keypad entry and function feedback to the built-in speaker. Ap-
propriate signals (short, medium, and long beeps) indicate that commands and
data are accepted or rejected.




Panel Monitor | 1'5

THEORY OF OPERATION

This section will supplement the information contained in the “Operation” and
“Circuit Description” sections of your H8 Operation Manual. In order to fully
understand how PAM-8 operates, you must be familiar with the H8 front panel
and CPU. A thorough knowledge of the 8080 instruction set and its architecture
is also essential.

Power Up and Master Clear

PAM-8 initializes the H8 whenever you power-up or master clear (RST). You
initiate the power-up operation by turning on the rear panel Power switch. You
can master clear by simultaneously depressing both the lower right-hand (RST#)
and lower left-hand (@) keys of the H8 front panel keypad. Both power-up and
RST cause a level zero (highest priority) interrupt and result in a long beep from
the audio alert.

During initialization, PAM-8 enters a routine which determines the high limit of
continuous RAM. Once the high limit of available RAM is determined, the H8
stack pointer (SP) is set to this value and control is passed to the front panel
command loop. Using this feature, you can immediately determine the total
amount of continuous memory above 8K by displaying stack pointer value.

Clock Interrupts

The Clock Interrupt is a crucial element in the operation of the H8 front panel
system. This level one interrupt is generated by the front panel hardware every
2,000 uS. PAM-8 uses this interrupt to check for some keyboard commands, to
check for user program breakpoints, and to refresh the front panel displays.

PAM-8 performs these functions using a series of subroutines which are exe-
cuted as necessary when indicated by the interrupts. For this reason, all user
programs must maintain a valid stack (at high memory) containing at least 80
free bytes at all times. If this stack space is not available and PAM-8 is running (it
can be disabled; see the Advanced Control Section), unpredictable software
damage can occur in your program. In the same manner, if your program should
execute a DI (Disable Interrupt) instruction, no front panel services including the
RTM (Return To Monitor) function are available until an EI (Enable Interrupt)
instruction is executed or until a master clear (RST/f) is performed.



1"6 I CHAPTER ONE

PAM-8 Modes/Using RST and RTM

PAM-8 is always in either the monitor mode or the user mode. In the monitor
mode no user program is executing, PAM-8 loops reading the keypad and
refreshing the displays. All commands entered via the keypad are valid; how-
ever, the RTM command is meaningless.

When your program is being executed, PAM-8 is in the user mode and the MON
LED on the front panel is extinguished. Only two keyboard commands are valid
in this mode: RST (master clear) and RTM (Return To Monitor). NOTE: Both of
these commands are dual key commands. No single key command is recognized,
so a user program may have free use of the entire keypad.

You can return PAM-8 to the monitor mode by using the RTM command (simul-
taneously press the @and the # keys). This command stops program execution at
the end of the current instruction, stores the current value of each register, and
returns PAM-8 to the monitor mode. You can then continue your program by
pressing the GO key. The RST command (simultaneously press the 0 and the /
keys) performs the master clear operation described earlier and does not save any
register values.

Normally, when a user program is running, PAM-8 is also running. Thus, if
PAM-8 is displaying the contents of the HL register pair and the user program is
started, it continues to display the contents of this register pair as the program is
run. If the user program changes the contents of the HL pair, the change is
immediately reflected in the front panel displays. In a similar manner, if a
memory location is displayed when a user program is started, it is displayed
during the time the user program is run. If the user program changes the contents
of the displayed memory location, the front panel display changes.

Since PAM-8 does not recognize keypad commands in the user mode, the RTM
command must be used before the memory location or register being displayed is
changed to a new location or a different register. Once you select the new
location or different register, you can resume program execution by pressing GO.

NOTE: PAM-8 requires about 10% of the H8 CPU’s resources to process the
display interrupts. Programs which are compute-bound may be slowed down by
simultaneous operation of PAM-8. In this situation, you may wish to turn off the
clock interrupts to improve execution time. See “‘Using Interrupts” on Page 1-24.

J



Panel Monitor | 1'7

STATUS LED
LAMPS DISPLAYS I KEYBOARDI

/ N\

7 / %
oo 7 J
O MoN
0 A
© PwR ADORESS -~ DATA/REGISTER ——

E@H

— DIGITAL 71
——ompureal)

Figure 1-1

H8 Displays

You must understand the H8 front panel presentation in order to use PAM-8. The
display is made up of 9 digits, in three groups of three digits each. See Figure 1-1.
Each group of three digits displays one byte (eight bits) of information. This
information may be the contents of a designated register or memory location, or
it may be the address of a memory location itself. The register names are also
displayed.

All binary numbers are converted to octal format for display on the H8 front
panel. The following table shows binary to octal conversion.

BINARY NUMBER OCTAL NUMBER

000
001
010
011
100
101
110
111

NN WU UV



1-8 I CHAPTER ONE

Each byte is displayed as two-and-one-half octal digits. The octal numbers lie in
the range of 000 to 377 for binary numbers in the range 00000000 to 11111111, as
shown below.

00 000 000

——— e —
I—Least significant octal digit (0-7),

Middle octal digit (0-7).

Most significant octal digit (0-3).

NOTE: As there are only eight bits in a byte, the most significant octal digit only
represents two bits and is therefore displayed as 0 to 3. If the user should
inadvertently enter the octal digits 4 to 7 into the most significant digit, the most
significant bit is lost. Losing this bit converts 4 through 7 into the digits 0
through 3 respectively.

Also note that 16-bit numbers, such as memory addresses and certain register
contents, are still displayed as two eight-bit numbers. Therefore, the H8 front
panel representation of the number is made up of two groups of three octal
numbers in the range of 000 to 377. This representation of 16-bit binary numbers
is known as offset octal, and is used consistantly throughout all H8 displays of
16-bit numbers. Offset octal must not be confused with octal. For example:

illlllll 11111111 A 16-bit binary number

3 7 7 3 7 7 Offset octal representation (377 377)

1111111111111111 A 16-bit binary number

——

1 7 7 7 7 7 True Octal representation (177777)

The lower example shows true octal representation of a 16-bit binary number.
This is not used by the H8 front panel displays or any H8 software. Occasionally
you will see offset octal numbers printed with a decimal point separating the
upper and lower bytes. For example:

377.377
N S
Hi Byte Lo Byte

J

v



Panel Monitor I 1'9

C Hs Keypad

The H8 Keypad consists of 16 keys, as shown in Figure 1-1. When the keypad is
operating under the control of PAM-8, it exhibits a number of unique properties.

Each keystroke is verified by a short beep from the audio alert.
Octal digits are entered using the keys 0 through 7.

Holding a key down continuously repeats the key’s function.
The + key increments memory port or register locations.

The — key decrements memory port or register locations.

The * key cancels previous keypad entries.

The ALTER key causes PAM-8 to enter the alter mode.

The MEM key causes PAM-8 to enter the display memory mode.
The REG key causes PAM-8 to enter the register mode.

Many of the keys on the keypad have multiple functions, depending on the
PAM-8 mode being used. In the register mode, for example, the numeric keys
(1-6) call the register indicated in the upper left-hand corner of the key. When the
PAM-8 is in neither the register nor the memory mode, the keys perform the
functions indicated in the lower right-hand corner of the key.

The # and / keys have additional special functions, as indicated earlier. When
the / key is pressed simultaneously with the 0 key, the RST (master clear)
sequence is initiated. When the # sign key is depressed simultaneously with the
0 key, the RTM (Return To Monitor) function is initiated, the user program is
stopped, and PAM-8 regains control.

Each key is covered in greater detail as the various function are discussed.



1'10 l CHAPTER ONE

DISPLAYING AND ALTERING
MEMORY LOCATIONS

One of the major features of PAM-8 is its ability to examine the contents of any H8
memory location and to modify the contents of that memory location if it is RAM.

When the H8 is first powered up, PAM-8 is in the display memory mode. This
mode is indicated by all digits displaying octal numbers and no decimal points
being on.

Specifying a Memory Address

If you wish to display or alter the contents of a memory location. You must first
place PAM-8 in the memory address mode and then enter the desired memory
address. Place PAM-8 in the memory address mode (if not already there) by
pressing the MEM (Memory) key. Specify the address to be displayed or altered
by entering the 6-digit address (offset octal).

When you press the MEM key, all the decimal points will light. This indicates
that the address may now be entered. Once the full 6-digit address is entered, the
decimal points turn off, indicating that address entry is completed. After all 6
digits are entered, the address is displayed in the left-most six displays, and the
contents of the addressed memory location are displayed in the right-hand 3
digits.

NOTE: As you press each key, including the MEM key, a short beep indicates
successful entry. As each group of three octal digits is successfully entered, a
medium beep is sounded. The sequence by which you specify a memory address
is shown in Figure 1-2.




Panel Monitor 1'11

PRESS MEM KEY

Short beep.
All decimal points light.

Enter most significant
digit of HI byte (0-3).

Short beep. Digit appears
in third digit.

Enter next two digits
of high byte (00-77).

2nd digit followed by short
beep, 3rd by medium beep.

Enter three digits of low
byte (000-377).

Each digit followed by short
beep. Last digit followed
by medium beep. Decimal points
out. Value displayed in right-
hand three digits.

Figure 1-2
Entering a memory address through PAM-8.

NOTE: If you press a non-octal digit key as one of the six address digits, an error
is flagged (a long beep). Once this error is flagged, the PAM-8 considers the
address complete and extinguishes the decimal points. The entire sequence
must be repeated.



1'12 CHAPTER ONE

Altering a Memory Location \J

Before you can alter a memory location, you must first display the contents of the
memory location by specifying the memory address as described in the preced-
ing paragraphs. After you specify the memory address, press the ALTER key.
This will cause PAM-8 to enter the memory alter mode.

When PAM-8 enters the memory alter mode, a single decimal point rotates from
right to left through all 9 digits. You can now alter the contents of the displayed
location by entering the new octal value (three digits on the keypad). When the
three digits have been entered, acoustical verification (a short beep) is given and
the memory address is incremented. You can then alter this new location by
entering three more digits or pressing one of the following keys, causing the
monitor to perform the indicated function:

KEY FUNCTION
+ Increment the address.
- Decrement the address.
MEM Specify a new memory address (leave memory alter
mode).
REG Specify a register for display (leave memory alter mode). u
ALTER Exit from the alter mode (into the display mode).

NOTE: PAM-8 automatically increments the memory address as each entry (3
octal digits) is complete. Therefore, you may load a program in sequential
locations very rapidly. Each location is modified by simply entering the three
octal digits.




The following example reviews each step as the H8 is turned on; the memory
address mode is entered; and the location 040 123 is addressed, altered to 345,
checked, and closed.

DISPLAY COMMENTS

XXX XXX XXX Random memory display at power up (X=ran-
dom number.)

X.X.X. X.X.X. X.X.X. MEM key pressed. (In memory address mode, a
short beep.)

X.X.0. X.X.X. X.X.X. . 0 key pressed. (Short beep.)

X.0.4. X.X.X. X.X.X. 4 key pressed. (Short beep.)

0.4.0. X.X.X. X.X.X. 0 key pressed. (Medium beep.) Contents of loca-
tion 040 XXX displayed.)

0.4.0. X.X.1. X.X.X. 1 key pressed. (Short beep. Contents of 040 XX1
displayed.)

0.4.0. X.1.2. X.X.X. 2 key pressed. (Short beep. Contents of 040 X12
displayed.)

040 123 XXX 3 key pressed. (Medium beep. Contents of de-
sired location 040 123 displayed, decimal points
out.)

0.4.0 1.2.3 X.X.X ALTER key pressed. (Short beep. Decimal points
rotate.)

0.4.0. 1.2.3. X.X.3. 3 key pressed. (Short beep. Decimal points ro-
tate.)

0.4.0. 1.2.3. X.3.4. 4 key pressed. (Short beep. Decimal points ro-
tate.)

0.4.0. 1.2.4. X.X.X. 5 key pressed. (Medium beep. Address incre-
ments one location. Decimal points rotate.)

0.4.0 1.2.3 3.4.5 —key pressed. (Short beep. Address decrements
one location. Decimal points rotate.)

D040 123 345 ALTER key pressed. (Short beep. Decimal points
go out.)

Stepping Through Memory

When PAM-8 is either in the display memory or alter memory modes, the +and
—keys increment and decrement the memory address. Each time you press the
key, PAM-8 increments (or decrements) the memory address one location. If you
hold the key down, the auto-repeat function of PAM-8 causes the memory
address to increment or decrement repeatedly (approximately one location every
second).

Panel Monitor | 1'13



1-14 | capren one

L 4

DISPLAYING AND ALTERING REGISTERS J

PAM-8 can display and alter the contents of the 8080 CPU registers, just as it
displays and alters the contents of H8 memory locations. Although the process is
quite similar, a few special features should be noted.

Specifying a Register for Display

Press the REG key to specify that a register is to be displayed. After you press the
REG key, press a second key (SP through PC, see the Table below) to specify the
desired register or register pair.

When the REG key is pressed, six decimal points light, indicating that you must
now select aregister. NOTE: Simply pressing the REG key causes a register name
to appear in the right-hand digits. However, you must select a register using the
Register Select key before aregister is definitely selected and its true contents are
displayed. Once a register is selected, the decimal points are extinguished.

The contents of the selected register pair are displayed in the six left-most
displays. The register name (or names) are displayed in the two right-most digits
of the right-hand three displays. The registers are selected and displayed in

accordance with the following table: u
KEY LEFT 3 DIGITS MIDDLE 3 DIGITS RIGHT PAIR COMMENTS
SP (1) 000 to 377 000 to 377 5F Stack pointer
AF (2) 000 to 377 000 to 377 HF AF Register pair
BC (3). 000 to 377 000 to 377 BEL BC Register pair
DE (4) 000 to 377 000 to 377 dt DE Register pair
HL (5) 000 to 377 000 to 377 HL HL Register pair
PC (6) 000 to 377 000 to 377 Fr Program counter

NOTE: The contents of any single eight-bit register may lie in the range of 000 to
377 octal. The stack pointer (SP) and the program counter (PC) are 16-bit regis-
ters and are displayed as two sets of three octal numbers. Each 3-digit grouping
corresponds to one byte (8 bit number). When a register pair is displayed, the left
three digits correspond to the left register and the middle three digits correspond
to the right register. For example:

c56 412 AF

Register A contains 256 and F contains 312.




Panel Monitor | 1'1 5

Altering the Contents of a Selected Register

To alter the contents of a register (or register pair), you must first specify it as
described in the preceding paragraphs. After you select the register or register
pair, press the ALTER key. This will cause the six left-hand decimal points to
rotate right to left, indicating that you may enter 6 digits to alter the contents of
the indicated register or register pair.

Alternatively, you may press one of the following command keys:

KEY FUNCTION
+ Changes the register pair being displayed.
- Changes the register pair being displayed.
MEM Specify a new memory address (leave the alter register
mode).
REG Specify a new register for display (leave alter register
mode).
ALTER Exit the register alter mode.

NOTE: Stack pointer register (SP) is not a direct display of the real stack pointer
register, but simply a copy of the real stack pointer register and is used for
display purposes only. The stack pointer cannot be altered from the front panel.
To alter the stack pointer register, an SPHL (SPHL = 371) instruction must be
written into memory. The desired new stack pointer value is then placed in the
HL register pair. PAM-8’s single instruction mode is used to execute the SPHL
swap instructions, loading the stack pointer with the contents loaded in the HL
register pair.

Stepping Through the Registers

Use + and — keys to change the register pair being displayed. For example, if the
DE register pair is being displayed, press the + key causes the next sequential
register pair to be displayed (the HL pair). In the same manner, pressing the —
key causes the register to decrement to the preceding pair. For example, if the DE
pair is being displayed, pressing the — key displays the BCregister pair. NOTE:
Holding down either the + key or the — key causes the display to continuously
increment or decrement through all the six registers/register pairs.



1'16 I CHAPTER ONE

PROGRAM EXECUTION CONTROL

PAM-8 supports three basic program execution control facilities:

® Beginning or starting execution.
¢ Breakpointing.
® Single instruction.

Each of these execution controls permits the programmer to execute the desired
portions of a program and examine its effects. He may execute the entire prog-
ram, or a small group of instructions, or a single program instruction.

Initiating Program Execution

To begin the execution of a program residing in H8 memory, place the address of
the first instruction to be executed in the PC (program counter). Use the methods
described in “Displaying and Altering Registers” (Page 1-14). Once the address
of this first instruction is placed in the program counter, press the GO key and
program execution will begin. NOTE: Unless the program disables the front
panel, the display continues to be actively updated, although the front panel
commands are no longer active (except for RST and RTM). If the program counter
is displayed when you press the GO key, PAM-8 continuously monitors the
program counter.

Breakpointing

Breakpointing permits the programmer to execute small portions of a program
and then return to PAM-8. Breakpointing is especially useful when a program is
being “debugged.” Small portions of the program may be executed and their
results observed. If there is an error, it may be corrected before an entire program
is involved.

When the H8 executes a program and encounters a halt instruction, it re-enters
PAM-8 and sounds the alarm. All of the registers are preserved and the program
counter points to the address following the address of the halt instruction. Thus,
you can breakpoint a program from the front panel by inserting halt instructions
(HLT = 166) at the desired points throughout the program. When a particular




Panel Monitor l 1"17

section of the program is tested and the breakpoint feature is no longer required,
you can change the halt to a NOP (NOP = 000). Once the halts are changed to
NOPs, execution of the NOP simply passes control to the next successive instruc-
tion. Program execution for breakpointing uses the GO key as described above.

NOTE: If you temporarily replace an existing instruction with a halt, you must
restore the instruction before resuming program execution. The contents of the
program counter point to the address following the halt. Therefore, if the instruc-
tion which replaced the halt is to be executed, when the program continues, the
contents of the program counter must be decremented one location before
execution is resumed.

Single Instruction Operation

Any user program may be operated in the single instruction mode. This proce-
dureis identical to the GO command, except that the Sl key is pressed rather than
the GOkey. When the Slkey is pressed, a single instruction (not a single machine
cycle) is executed and then control is returned to PAM-8. Single instruction
operation is available for careful inspection of program results and for executing
special programs, such as swapping the HL register pair with the stack pointer as
discussed in ““Altering the Contents of a Selected Register” (Page 1-15).

Interrupting a Program During Execution

You can interrupt a running program (with all registers preserved at the point of
interruption) by pressing RTM & 0. You can then examine and/or alter the
contents of various memory locations and all the registers as required. Resume
execution of the program at the next sequential instruction by simply pressing
the GO key. NOTE: Although all registers and memory locations are preserved
when RTM & 0 are pressed, it is very difficult to stop a program at an exact

location. Therefore, use the breakpoint feature if you want to stop the program at
an exact location.



1-18 | chapren one

LOAD/DUMP ROUTINES

PAM-8 contains a routine that lets you load and dump memory contents from or
to a tape. This feature is especially important, as most computers require one or
two successive “‘boot strap” routines to be hand-loaded before a desired program
can be loaded into the main memory. All these “boot strap” routines are con-
tained within the PAM-8 ROM, and use sophisticated error checking techniques.
Thus, a program can be loaded or dumped by simply pressing a single key.

Loading From Tape

To load from a tape, ready the reader device with the tape to be loaded prior to
executing the load command. Place PAM-8 in the display memory mode and
press the LOAD key. Once the LOAD key is pressed, PAM-8 starts the tape
transport and scans the tape for the first file record.

No change will be seen on the front panel displays until PAM-8 finds the first
file. When the first file record is located, PAM-8 checks it to see if it is the first (or
only) record in a sequence, and the record is a memory dump record. If it is not a
memory dump record, a number two error is flagged (see “Tape Errors” on Page
1-20).

Once a correct record is found, loading proceeds. The loading procedure places
the entry point address of the program being loaded in the H8 program counter.
The H8 memory is then loaded. The displays continuously show the address
being loaded and the data being loaded at these addresses. When the load is
complete, PAM-8 sounds a long beep and displays the final memory address. If
the load is faulty, a number one error is displayed and the audio alert contin-
uously beeps. (See “Tape Errors,” Page 1-20.)

NOTE: You may abort a partial load by using the CANCEL key. Naturally, the
load image resulting from this action is incorrect, and should not be executed.

Dumping to Tape

Before dumping a memory image onto tape, the following three dump
parameters are required:

® The entry point address (the program starting address).
® The dump starting address.
® The dump ending address.

J




Panel Monitor | 1"19

Set the desired entry point address by placing this value in the program counter
(PC). This value will be placed in the program counter whenever you load the
program so execution will begin at this address when you press the GO key.

Place the dump starting address into the first two H8 RAM cells. These are: 040
000 (offset octal) and 040 001 (offset octal). NOTE: The low order byte of the
address should be placed into location 040 000 and the high order byte of the
starting address should be placed into location 040 001.

Enter the dump ending address as a memory address using the # (MEM) key.
Then ready the tape transport and press the DUMP key. As the tape dump takes
place, the number of bytes left to be dumped and the contents of the memory
location being dumped are displayed on the front panel. You can abort a dump
by using the CANCEL key. If the CANCEL key is used, an incomplete dump
image is left on the tape. This cannot be loaded at a future date. NOTE: A
successful load automatically sets up the following three dump parameters:

A. Theprogram starting locations are stored in locations 040 000 and 040
001.

B. The program ending location is displayed.

C. The program counter contains the program entry point.

Figure 1-3A shows the steps of a typical dump sequence and Figure 1-3B shows
the steps of a typical load sequence.

Set PC to 040 100; (040 100 = entry address).

Set 040 000 to 100 (100 = low byte of dump start).

Set 040 001 to 040 (040 = high byte of dump start).

Enter memory address 052 340 (052 340 = end address of
dump).

. Be sure tape is ready.

6. Press DUMP.

=W N =

Figure 1-3A
The H8 memory image dump.

1. Be sure tape is ready.
2. Press LOAD.

Figure 1-3B
The H8 memory image load.



1'20 | CHAPTER ONE

Copying a Tape

The beginning and final address of the load image are placed at the appropriate
points. Thus, to copy a tape, simply load the tape as described in “Loading From
Tape” (Page 1-18). Then ready the dump tape drive and press the DUMP key. A
dump then takes place, including entry point, initial address, and final address.

In a similar manner, to load, alter, and then dump, enter only the ending address.
The other paramters are unchanged from the load if locations 040 000, 040 001 or
the program counter have not been modified during the altering procedure.

Tape Errors

PAM-8 detects two types of tape errors: record errors and checksum errors. In
either case, when an error is detected, the tape transport is halted. The error
number is then displayed in the center three digits (001 for a checksum error, 002
for a record error) and the alarm is repeatedly sounded. To halt the alarm and
return to the command mode, press the CANCEL key.

RECORD ERRORS
The following are typical causes of record errors.

® Attempting to load a file which is not a memory image. For example,
loading an editor text file or a BASIC program file.

® Attempting to start a load in the middle of a load image. Therefore
missing the initialization information at the start of the file.

® A tape error which causes a portion of the load image to be missed so
the next record read is not in the proper sequence.

CHECKSUM ERRORS

A checksum error is flagged when the CRC (Cyclical Redundancy Check)
checksum following a record does not match the CRC calculated by PAM-8. This
error means that the record is either incorrectly recorded or the load is faulty. In
either case, the load should be attempted again. If successive loads result in
repeated failures, the original tape must be suspected as faulty.




Panel Monitor | 1'21

1/0O FACILITIES

PAM-8 supports two commands that allow you to perform input and output
functions on H8 I/O ports. These front panel instructions permit simple manipu-
lation of the H8 I/O ports without your having to write extensive routines to
perform these functions.

Inputting From a Port

To input from a port, press the # key. Then enter three zero digits and the
three-digit address (octal) of the desired port. NOTE: The front panel should now
display 000 AAA, where AAA is the port address and 000 is meaningless. Press
the IN key to read the port, the value is displayed in the three left-most digits of
the front panel display.

Outputting to a Port

To output to a specified port, press the # key. Then enter the value to be supplied
to the port in the three left-most displays. The port address is entered into the
middle three displays. The display is of the form VVV AAA, where V stands for
value, and A for address. Pressing the OUT key causes the value to be outputted
to the indicated port.

Addressing Port Pairs

Frequently, ports are assigned in pairs, where one of the two port addresses is the
control and status register and the other port is the data port. Address port pairs
by using the + and — key to change ports. Once the initial port has been defined,
the + key increments the port address to a new higher numbered port, and the —
key is used to decrement to a lower numbered port.



1-22 | chapren one

ADVANCED CONTROL

One of the advanced features of PAM-8 is its provisions allowing sophisticated
users toaugment or replace PAM-8’s functions. Augmenting or replacing PAM-8
functions is usually done in conjunction with assembly language programs.
Sometimes it is possible to implement these features by using the POKE and
PEEK commands in BASIC. The sample exercise in “Appendix B” (Page 1-64)
uses several PAM-8 functions, including the clock, I/0, and the audio alarm.

The following discussion refers to symbols and locations defined in the PAM-8
program listing, given in its complete form as “Appendix A.” It is recommended
that you review the PAM-8 listing in order to become familiar with its various
features. This can be done in conjunction with reading the following section, or
independently. In either case, a first overview followed by a detailed analysis of
the listing is probably necessary for a complete understanding.

16-Bit Tick Counter (TICCNT)

PAM-8 maintains a 16-bit (2 byte) tick counter known as TICCNT. The value of
this counter is incremented each time a clock interrupt is processed. As an
interrupt occurs once every 2 mS, the counter is incremented once every 2 mS.
As long as clock interrupts are not disabled, this value can be used by any
program to compute elapsed time. The tick counter may be set to any desired
value, but it should not be frequently reset, as this interferes with the front panel
refresh cycle. The contents of the tick counter are contained in memory locations
040 033 (the least significant byte) and 040 034 (the most significant byte)

Using the Keypad

When your program is running, PAM-8 does not recognize any single key
command. Thus, all single key patterns are available for your program. To read
keypad patterns, you can use one of two routines. First, you may take an input
from port IP. PAD; or second, your program may use PAM-8’s RCK routine. The
input port IP. PAD is permanently assigned to port location 360. Inputting a
binary number from this port detects which of the 16 keys are depressed. These
results are shown in the table on Page 1-57 of “Appendix A.”

A far more sophisticated keypad routine is available to you in the RCK (read
Console Keypad) routine. This is also described in “Appendix A” (see Page
1-57). RCK provides keypad decoding, keypad debounce routines, auto-repeat
routines, and acoustical feedback.

NOTE: If you use two key combinations, each key must reside in a separate bank,

The first bank includes keys 0-7 and the second bank includes keys 8-#. RCK u

cannot decode two key combinations.




Panel Monitor | 1'23

Display Usage

When a user program is running, PAM-8 normally displays the contents of the
selected register or memory location. However, you may disable this process and
display any arbitrary segment pattern, or completely disable the display to
provide greater computational through-put. The display usage is primarily
controlled by setting various bits in the .MFLAG memory cell. This memory cell
is found at location 040 010.

MANUAL UPDATING

By setting the UO.DDU (see “Appendix A,” Page 1-25, for an explanation of the
user option bits, UO.XXX) bit in the MFLAG memory location, you can instruct
PAM-8 to continue refreshing the front panel displays and to disable updating.
When this is done, PAM-8 continues to refresh the LED’s from a 9-byte block of
RAM cells found at locations 040 013 through 040 023. A description of these
front panel LED’s (FPLEDS) is found in ““‘Appendix A” (see Page 1-60). When the
UO.DDU bit is set in .MFLAG, the contents of these bytes are not altered in any
manner by PAM-8.

You can use this technique to display numbers, letters, or arbitrary bar patterns
(see Page 1-58) on the front panel displays. For instance, your program may alter
the display by inserting any value into FPLEDS. The front panel LED segments
will display a decimal integer if you use the octal to 7-segment pattern (DODA)
display.

MANUAL DISPLAY REFRESHING

By setting the UO.NFR (User Option.No Front Panel Refresh) bit in the MFLAG
memory cell, you can instruct PAM-8 to stop refreshing the front panel displays.
Setting the UO.NFR bit does not disable the clock interrupts; therefore, the tick
counter (TICCNT) is still incremented. But PAM-8 does not refresh the displays
from the information contained in the FPLEDS bytes.

NOTE: If you desire, you may write a program to refresh the front panel LED
displays. Usually this is done using the clock interrupts. If you undertake an
independent front panel refresh program, take extreme care to avoid burning the
displays due to excessive refreshing. The total power dissipated in the LEDs is
determined by the refresh cycle, and too frequent refreshing will result in
excessive display heating.



1-24 | cureren one

Using Interrupts

All H-8 interrupts cause control to be transferred into the low 64 bytes of
memory. PAM-8 occupies this memory space so all interrupts are first processed
by PAM-8. Except for level zero interrupts, which are used as master clears, you
can supply an interrupt processing routine for each of the seven additional
interrupts. The following sections explain the use of each of these interrupts.

I/0 INTERRUPTS

Interrupts numbered 3 through 7 are 1/O interrupts. PAM-8 does not process
these interrupts in any way. When a level 3 through level 7 interrupt is received,
PAM-8 immediately transfers to the user interrupt vectors contained in memory
locations 040 037 through 040 064. These locations are listed in “Appendix A”
(see Page 1-60). Each location must contain a jump instruction pointing to the
appropriate program location which processes these interrupts.

NOTE: If any of these interrupts occur, you must supply a processing routine for
them. This routine must be complete including both entry and exit processing.
When you use H8 interrupts, you must use only the available vector which is 6 to
insure compatability with future H8 products. You may also use 2 if you will not
be using BUG-8.

CLOCK INTERRUPTS

The level one interrupts are generated by the front panel hardware every 2 mS.
PAM-8 normally processes these interrupts. However, by setting a processing
vector in UIVEC and setting the UO.INT bit in the MFLAG cell, PAM-8 enters the
users routine each time a clock interrupt is generated. “Appendix A (see Page
1-31) gives the required entry and exit conditions for processing clock inter-
rupts.

SINGLE INSTRUCTION AND BREAKPOINT INTERRUPTS

Level two interrupts are generated by the single instruction hardware contained
on the CPU card. When a single instruction is requested, the result of the
interrupt is processed by PAM-8. If the single instruction interrupt was gener-
ated by PAM-8 in response to a Monitor Mode Single Instruction register condi-
tion, PAM-8 processes it. Otherwise, PAM-8 jumps to the user level two interrupt
vector (UIVEC). Since the level two interrupt does not affect PAM-8, a level two
restart instruction can be used as a breakpoint instruction by the user programs.




Panel Monitor | 1‘25

APPENDIX A

Panel Monitor Listing

This appendix contains a complete listing of the PAM-8 front panel monitor
program. PAM-8 resides in the low 1,024 bytes of the H8 computer. It provides
all the control for front panel operation, and cassette or paper tape load and
dump facilities. It also provides for master clear and front panel interrupt
processing. PAM-8 presumes RAM cells are available for its use in locations 040
000 through 040 077 and 80 bytes are available in high memory for a stack. The

use of these RAM cells is described on Page 1-60 of this Appendix and in the
memory map on Page 0-36.

Pages 1-61, 1-62, and 1-63 of this Appendix are a symbolic reference table. Use
this table to find the program locations where each symbolic address is used.
Symbolic addresses are listed in alphabetical sequence.



.......... FI‘)?‘!Z?—!.:..HQ..FRQNI.EQNEJ-...MONI.T.Q.R.'...#Ql.xQQe.QO.-.................................HEﬁTH.XSﬁS?‘l.HI:.i....Qé./.f‘-.’.i./.?‘?..........................................
INTRODUCTION, 15143150 O1-AFR-77 FPAGE 1
...................................................... D XKKFAN/8 - N8 FRONT FANEL MONITOR.
5%
Y - JURE SR B2 OFCQLIZ8 o
7%
8. X FOR XWINTEKX INC.

3% I}

X
.................................................... 51*SIGE!\UFUNUSERRDUTINEENTF\Y3
52 X% (STACK+0) = (STACKFTR+12)
.................................................... 53*(STBC)\+2?=(AF?
L (STACK+4) = (EC)

3NO H3LAVHD | 92-1




HEATH X8ASM V1.1 06/21/77

15143151 O1-AFRk-77 FAGE 2

................................................. 9EL K L LSBTALKEG) m CDE)

56 X (STACK+8) = (HL)
................................................ SZ.K U SBTACREL0) m ARCY . e

58 & THE USER‘S ROUTINE SHOULD HANDLE ITS OUN RETURN
................................................. S X G EROWCTHE INTERRURT.

T2 KRR TR TR s
B i e

62 X THE FOLLOWING INTERRUFTS ARE VECTORED BIRECTLY THROUGH XUIVECK, 7 7777w
i 830K THE USER ROUTINE MUST HAVE SETUF A JUME IN XUIVECX EEFORE ANY

R G THEGE INTERRUETS  MAY DECUR, oo SRR R Tl
O L P Y PP PP

66 X 3 T/0°3, CAUSES A DIRECT JUMF THROUGH HUIVEDK¥S i
e e BT e e

68 X 4 T/0 4, CAUSES A DIRECT JUMF THROOGH RUIVECk+e W7 77t
................................................ T L O P PR

70 ¥ 5 I/0 5. CAUSES & DIRECT JUMF THROUGH *UIVECKYLZ :
................................................. T S T R

72 6 1/0 &, CAUSES A DIRECT JUMF THROUGH XUIVECK+15
................................................. e o

74 % 7 1707, CAUSES A DIRECT UJUME THROOGA HUIVETK¥ig e

LZ'I- | I0}UOY |ouey



FAM/8 - HB FRONT FANEL MONITOR #01.,00.00, : HEATH X8ASM V1.1 06/21/77
............ ASSE"BLYCONSTANTSe15)43(5201—ﬁf5-77FAﬁE3
S ERRLIIT TP DNPITNSPRPRPRFYPTRR BEBENELY CONGTANTS 7™ rr e r e st e
...................................................... SRR T G BRI T

Bo ...............................................
................... 00 B0 G e Al U ERU T R0R T AL TNEUT BhRT
.................. QQQe&éQ..”.”‘“.”.“.“.“.HSR.NDﬁeQTk.NERU.”.”.Jégﬁ.“.““.“.”.”QONTRDL.QUIEHT“EQRI.”.“.“.“.“.“.“.”.“.”.“.n.““.“.”.“.n
000,360 82 0OF.DIG EQU 3460Q DIGIT SELECT QUTFUT FORT
e, 0000361 84 OF,SEG EQU 361Q ... BEGMENT SELECT OUTFUT FORT
000,371 85 IF.TPC EQU 3714 TAFE CONTROL IN
e 0000370 86 OF.TFC EQU . 3710 LUTARE CONTROL OUT
000,370 87 IF.TFD EQU 3704 TAFE DATA IN
................... 999:579..”.”.“.“.”.“.“.HSQ,HOﬁeIEE.”ERU“.“.”3ZQR..“.”.”.“.“.IéEENDﬁTﬁ;QUI.”.”.”.n.”.“.”.“.”.n.“.“.“.”.“.“.”.“.”.”..
.. 90 ** ASCII CHARACTERS' ...................................................................
.................................................... Gy PRELS SRARACTERS .. .
0000026 . 92 A.SYNEQU 026Q ... 8YNC CHARACTER
""""""""" 000,002 T 93 TAVSTX EQU 0023Q STX CHARACTER
....................................................... BT ERONT P AREL HARBUARE EONTROL BT L
.................................. ?é4“.”.“._.”4“.”.“.”.“.”.”.“.“.“.“.“._.n.“,“.”.“.u.“.“,”.n.“.“,”.“.“4“.“.”.“.“.“.n.“.”.“.”
"""""""" 000,030 97 CR.85I EQU 00010000K SINGLE STEF INTERRUFT
.................. QQQAQﬁQH.“.“.”.“.”.“.“.“?ﬁ.uCBeﬁTk.”ERQ.n._.QQIOQQQOE.“.N.“.HDNIIOR.kIQHI.”.“.”.“.“.”.“.“.”.n.“.“.”._.”.“.”.”.“.”..
000,100 99 CR.CLI EQU 01000000k CLOCK INTERRUFT ENAELE
.................. QQQe?QQ..“.”.”.“.“.”.“.AQQ.HCﬁsﬁfh.“ERU“.“.NLQQQQQQGB,”.“.”.EPEGKER.ENﬁBkE“.”‘“.”.“.”.“.”.”,“.“.“‘“.“.”.“.“._.”.”..
102 %% DISFLAY MODE FLAGS (IN XDSFMODX)
..................................................... Jog T
ereeeieee.BO00000 104 DM.MR EQU O ] MRy e
000,001 105 DM AW T EGD i MEMORY WRITE
.................. QQQ:QQ?..“.”.“.“.”.“.”.AOé.“Dﬂ:BBH.“ERU“.“.“2“.”.“.._.n.“.”.REQISTERHREQH.“.”.“.”.“.”.“.”,“.“.“.“.“.”.”.“.“.”.“.“..
000,003 107 DM.RW EQU 3 REGISTER WRITE
.................. QQQ&?QQH.“.”.”.“.“.”.“.lQﬁ.”.“.“.“.“XIEXT”.Hféﬁﬁ.“.”.“.“.”..IGEENPEFINITIQNS“.“.“.”.“._.“.“.”.”.“.“.“,”.“.”.“.”.“..
..................................................... A OX R R ARE EQUIVALENGEG 7
..................................................... l!lxn.“.“.n.“.”.“.“.”.“.“.”.“.”.“.”.“.”.”.“.”.”.“.”.“.“.“.“.“.”.”.”.”.”.”.n.“.“.“.“.“.n._.”
000,001 112X RY.MI. EQU 1 RECORD TYFE - MEMORY DUMF IMAGE
000,002 113X RT,EF  EQU 2 RECORD TYFE - BASIC FROGRAM

3NO H31dVHO I sz.l_




............. ASSEMELY, CONSTANT S o e ATIEA3286 QLSARRSZZ PAGE LA

...................................................... R A INE NG TRUGTIONG T

..................................................... 3 L LT EERERTERTES
000,166 123 MIJHLT EQU 01110110k HALT

.................... 000,311 ......................A24 MI,RET EQU 11001001k RETURN .. .. ..
000,333 125 MILIN EQU 11011011F INFUT

................... 000,323 ... 126 MI.OUT EQU .  11010011E . QUTEUT
000,072 127 "HI.LDA EGQU 00111010F LDA

................... 000,346 . . ... A28  MI.ANI EQU . 11100110E . ANL .
000,021 129 MI.LXID EQU 00010001k LXI @

e g BER BB TGN BTG

S 7 . SO L ERECETETEERTRLEE T TERREER

133 % THESE EITS ARE SET IN CELL .MFLAG,

...................................................... F Ry O T T EEr
000,200 135 UOWHLT  EQU 10000000K LDISABLE HALT FROCESSING

................... 0004100 ....................136 YONFR_EQY CE.CLI .  NO REFRESH OF FRONT FANEL ...
000,002 137 7 00.nnU T EQU 0000001 0K LDISAELE DISFLAY UFDATE

................... 0004001, ... ... 138  UD.CLK.. EQU... . .. 00000001K .. . .. . ALLOW CLOCK INTERRUFT FROCESSING ...

................... 60 6GE T g R RS HEF INE BT USART RIS T

6Z'l- | IO}UO jouBd



FAM/8 - HE8 FRONT FANEL MONITOR #01.00.00. HEATH XBASM V1.0 0Z/18/77
........... B35 1 UBART BT BEFINTFIONG, s o T g oo
.................................................... 183X Xk 83231 USART BIT DEFINITIONS.

144X %
S L. . SR
146X %X MODE INSTRUCTION CONTROL RITS. ’ e
147X
.............. SOG L TE0 T R TR AU T B 60000GE L ST AE T
................. 000,200 149X UMILHE EQU 100000008 1 142 STOR BITS
000.300 150X UMI.2E EQU 11000000k 2 STOF RITS
000,040 L 151X UMILFPE EQU 00100000E EVEN FARITY
e gt e e TESY ORI EA i OUOTOGOOB ..............................................................
000,000 . 153X UMIL.LS EQU 00000000E 5 |
L RISEEREEE- -0 bxt-0, RN PRPRPT PP ORISR TRRP: AR ORI TR B D OBOL 00D R BT CHARRGTERS -  rt o ree oo e e
....... 000,010 e APEX UMILLZ EQU . 00001000K 7RI
"""""" 000.014 7 TUUIS6X UNMIVLE T ERU 00001100k
............. 000.001 o 197X UMILAX O EQU 00000001k C
’ Y T T e 158X OMIVIiex EQU ©0000010R
.................. 000,003 L LASEX UMIGSAX EQU 00000011E  CLOCK X G
160X
.................................................. 161X &% COMMAND INSTRUCTION BITS. )
.. Py e L R L R
................. 000.100 . 163X UCILIR O CEQU  01000000E . INTERNAL RESET
000,040 164X UCI.RO EGU 00100000k READER-ON CONTROL FLAG
900,020 L 160X UCILER EQU 00010000k | R OR R T
000.004 166X UCI RE EQU H0000100F RECEIVE ENAERLE

000.002 167X UCI.IE ERU 00000010R ENABLE INTERRUFTS FLAG

X USR.FE 00001 000F

.................. 000004 ... 175X USRGTXE EQU  00000100K TRANSMITTER EMPTY
006602 174X USK,RXR EQU 06000010k
000,001 177X USK.TXR _EQU 00000001F

3NO HILdVHO I 0e-1




........... HARDUAF\EINTEF\RUFTUECI’OF\S

.................................................... 180 XXX INTERRURT MECTORS .
181 %
.................................................... B
.................................................... L8 KK LEVEL O = RESET
185 %
.................................................... 186 % . THIS CINTERRUFT’ MAY NOT EBE FROCESSEDN BY A USER FROGRAM. . ...
187
................. 000000 A IR 00
189
................. 000,000 021 371 003 190 INITO  LXI  D,FRSROM  (DE) = ROM COFY OF PRS CODE .
000,003 041 012 040 191 LXI HsPRSRAMFFRSL~1 (HL) = RAM DESTINATION FOR CODE
................. 000.006 . .303 073 000 192 ... JME L UINIT L INL AL I
377,073 193 ERRFL  INIT-10004 EYTE IN WORD 104 MUST BE ©
................................................... b N LEUBL L ELBER
Y -4 - SO RS RR
000,010 197 INT1 EQU 106 INTERRUFT ENTRY POINT
R 4 - SRR
"""""""" 000,660 199 ERRNZ¥~1id TNTO TAKES UF ONE RYTE
................. 000,011 315 132 000 200 CALL  SAVALL  SAVE USER REGISTERS .
000,014 024 000 501 MUT Ii»0
............... 000.016 303 201 000 202  JWR  CLOCK o......EROCESS CLOCK INTERRURT .
- 377,961 303 ERRFL " CLOCK-1000A EXTRA EYTE WUST HE'
TR oY P T SRR R 5 NG E S ER
e B0 K et A ARt e 5 b e o p o 5 £ et A e it~ et et et
307k TF THIS INTERRUFT TS RECETIVED WHEN NOT TN HMONTTOR HOLE,
................................................... 208 X . THEN IT IS ASSUMEL 7O BE GENERATED BY A USER FROGRAM ...
509 % (SINGLE STEFFING OF EREAKFOINTINGY. IN SUCH CASE, THE
200 USER FROGRAM IS ENTEREL THROUGH (UIVECH3 .
311
................. 000,020 ... BI2OINTZOEQY 208 LEVEL 2 ENTRY
2i3
................. 000,000 . .............=214 ERRNZ  k-21a  INT1 TAKES EXTRA BYTE ...
000,021 "3i5 132060 515 CALL SAVALL S5aVUE REGISTERS
................. 000,024 032 216 LDAX DA E CCTLELGD
040,011 2177, SET CTLFLG
................. 000,025 303 244 001 218 . JWESTRRIN . 8STER RETURN
L R20 kxR 70 INTERRUPT VECTORS .
321K
222 % INTERRUFTS 3 THROUGH 7 ARE AVAILAELE FOR GENERAL 1,0 USE.
................................................... 235y INTERRUPTS 3 THROUGH 7 ARE AVAILABLE FOK CENERAL 1/0 USE. ...
224 % THESE INTERRUFTS ARE NOT SUFFORTED EY F&M/8» AND. SHOULL

225 X NEVER OCCUR UNLESS THE USER HAS SUFPLIED HANDLER ROUTINES
X (THROUGH UIVEC)

|-9'|- | JOHUO} jouUBY



........... Fam/g - HS FRONT PANEL MONITOR  #01.00.00. ... ... HEATH X8ASH V1.0 02/18/77
HARIWARE INTERRUFT VECTORS 13:23326° OY-AFR=77 FAGE 7
................. 0004030 @ B2 RGO e e
000,030 303 045 040 229 INT3 JHF UIVEC+4 JUMFTTO USER ROUTINE ~— 777777
2 PO
""""""""" 000,033 064 044 084 2ZLTTTTTTTTTR ©44413° HEATH PART "NUMRER 4244243 " r s
................. OO GaG T
................. 000.040 303 050 040 . 234 INT4 _  JMMF_  UIVECE? . JUMF T USER RQUTINE ..
St BEEERRE e RIRTEERERRBREINE
................. 000,043 100 112 107 236 ... .. BB .. 1008,112R,107Q,1148,1008 SUPFORT COLE . .. ...
................. 0002050 . e noinree il UORE L BOR
600,056 303 053 040239 INTS JHF UIVECH12 JUMF TOUUSER TROUTINE 17 77 e
.................................................. B
BT T
................................................... 242 XK BLY o DELAY TIME INTERVAL.
Gay e e A R AR
................................................... 244 X . ENIRY | (A) = MILLISECOND' DELAY COUNT/Z
245 % EXIT NONE T e
................................................... A KBRS AR
247 ey
................. 000,053 365 ...........288 DLY . FUSH _FSW L BAVE COUNT
000,054 257 249 XRA A LONT SOUNL' HORN
000,055 303 .143 002 . . 250 JHF HENO FROCESS AS HORN

ArCR.SSI+CE,CLI+CR.SFK  OFF MONITOR MODE LIGHT

3NO H3LdVHD | 26-1




FAM/8 — HB FRONT FANEL MONITOR #01,00.00, HEATH X8ASM V1.0 02/18/77

13823328 01-AFR-77 FAGE a

INIT -~ INITIALIZE SYSTEM

INIT IS CALLED WHENEVER A HARIWARE MASTER-CLEAR IS INITIATED.

SETUF STACKFUINTER», AND

DECODE HOW MUCH MEMORY EXISTS,
ENTER THE MONITOR LOOF.

ENTRY FROM MASTER CLEAR

EXIT INTO FAM/8 MAIN LOUF
...................................................................... Loax b ... GOFY XFRSROMX INTO RaM
MOV Hra MOVE EYTE T
00075 . 053 LR nex. oo Ho oo DECREMENT DESTINATION i
INFR INCREMENT SOURCE ’
00.077.. 302 073 000 279 ... ... INZ ] INIT ..o IF NOT  LONE
EQU 40004 SEARCH INCREMENT

258 (IE) = SEARCH INCREMENT
= FIRST RAM - SEARCH INCREMENT

Iy SINCR/

SET 8 EITs NO FARITY,

ss_l | IOMUOW |uBd



316 % ([E) = ADDRESS OF CTLFLG

000,160 071 334 DAL SF (HeL) = ALDRESS OF “STACKFTR” ON $TACK
.................. 000.161 042 033,040, 335 ... SHLIL  REGFYR ...
000,164 311 336 RET
.................................................... 338 %k QUL - CHECK FOR USER INTERRURT FROCESSING,

339 %

340 X% CUI IS CALLED TO SEE IF THE USER HAS SFECIFIED FROCESSING
................................................... 341K EOR THE CLOGR INTRRROES s STELIRIRR EROCESSING
.................................................... e e et e

343

040,010 . L3848 SET ... (MELAS REFERENCE TO MFLAG ...
.................. 006,168 oI e by PRl ; e B TERAS
0000000 346 ERRNZ  UG.CLK-L EORE ASSUMED = O1
000,166 017 347 RRC
.................. 000,167 334 037 040
000,172 361 352 INTXIT FOF FSW REMOVE FAKE © STACK REGISTER-
........ 000 T7 et T REG T g s nn SRR REGLSTERT
000,174 301 394 FOR .. B
.................. 600,158 FFE bk B e . e
................. 000178, 381 R RO
000,177 373 35 El
000,200 311 358 RET

INO HILAVHD I ve-1




........... CAN/8 ~ HE FRONT FANEL MONITOR . #01,00.00, ... ... HESTH XBASM V1.0 02/18/77 .
FROCESS CLOCK INTERRUFTS 13:23:31 O1-AFR-77 FAGE 10
e B6L XKk CLOCK, = FROCESS CLOCK INTERRUET
362 X
................................................... S63 X ... CLOCK IS ENTERED WHENEVER A MILLISECOND CLOCKN INTERRUFT IS .. ... . ... .. ...
364 % FROCESSED .,
................................................... BT K e
366 % TICCNT IS INCREMENTED EVERY INTERRUFT.
O
368
................. 000,201,052 033 040 . 369  CLOCK . LHLDL. TICENT
000,204 043 " 370 INX H
................. 000,205,042 033 040 371 L SHLILTICONT . INGREMENT TICCOUNT . . ...
372
................................................... 373 KK LUREFRESH FRONT FANEL. e
374 % '
................................................... 879 X ... ... THIS CODE DISELAYS THE AFEROFRIATE FATTERN ON THE .
376 % FRONT FANEL LEDS, THE LEDS ARE FAINTED IN REVERSE OKDER,
377 % ONE. FER INTERRUFT. FIRSI: NUMEER ¥ IS LIT, THEN NUMEER &,

LECREMENT DIGIT INDEX
IF NOT WRAP-AROUND

000,235
000,236

396 DAL D (HyL) = ADDRESS OF FATTERN
397 MOV 3
398 CLK3 EQU X (A) = CTLNLG
399 ORA ... G (A) = INDEX + FIXED BITS . ...
400 ouT 0F 16 SELECT LIGIT
401 . MOV L O
402 ouT OF . SEG SELECT SEGHENY
403
404 ¥ SEE IF TIME TO DECODE DISFLAY WALUEE, =~~~ 171 1 7 s
405 .......................................................
305 CRRRNERNR oy S ETICERT
407 MOV B
408 ANI 370 EVERY 32 INTERRUFTS

............................ 409 L CZoLURD L URDATE FRONT FANEL DISELAYS
410
411 % ... EX L LN N ERRUE T o
412

CXIoo L S o

414 LDAX E (A) = CTLFLG
415 ANI B T
416 INZ INTXIT If IN MONITOR MODE

ge_l I JOJIUON foued



FaM/8 - HE FRONT FANEL MONITOR #01.00,00. . ... HEATH XBASH V1.0 Q2718777 et
"""""" FROCESS CLOCK INTERRUFTS ' 13323134 01-APR-77 FAGE 11
0000266 013 A7 X B

000,000 418 ERRNZ
................. 000,267 012 ... 819 EDAX B A E GHELAG
000,000 420 ERRNZ ASSUME HIGH-ORDER
000: 270 027 . i 421 R
000,371 T TEEE 313 0007 4k Jc CLK4 SKIF IT
423
............................................. PSR NG TR O TG RO CHE FER AL T
425
................. GOU L EPE e LB AR U A h T Ay E TREER HE R G e
................. 000.276 313 032 003 . 427 . .. . GALL _ LRA, .  LOCATE REGISTER ADDRESS
000,301 134 428 MOV EsH
e 0000302 043 A9 INX L
000,303 124 430 MOV oM (I E)
................. 0004304 033 A DX
000,305 032 432 LDAX i
................. 000,306 376 166, . . AZZ . CRIMIGHLT. o BHECK CFOR AL L
000,310 212 322 000 434 JE ERROR IF HALT, RE IN MONITOR HODE
435
................................................... A CHEER PO RE TURN T T6 ORI TERY KEY ENTay. TR e .

3NO HALAVHD I 9¢-1




#01,00.00,

010 040

ERROR -

COMMAND

ERROR,

CTLFLG SET

LRI~ 7 o o s ot
QLL ..............................................................................
T

000,330 167 347 MOV M A REFLACE

000.331 043 463 INX H .........................................................................................
""""""""" SO0 ZEY T D6s ZAY T a4 T U MUT T My CEVSEIYCE MTLHER, CLIHCE.SFK RESTORE XCTLFLGX

000,000 465 L ERRNZ  CTLF LG L AG L e
................. Oy SRR PP L ERRNZL

000.335 052 035 040 467 LHLD REGETR
................. 00 3 5. 030,080 el PR e e S TACK POINTER T ERFTY STATE

000,341 315 136 002 469 CALL ALARM ALARM FOR 200 MS

........... kgéﬁ,bdﬁéﬁig.Kéypgﬁ,n.“.”.”.“.“.”.“.”.”.“.HAH.H.H.H.H.H.

4717 %k MTR = MONITOR LOOF.
472 * .................
.................................................. AR NI T THE  HATN EX
474 ...........................................
................................................... A e e
000,344 476 MTR EQU X
e OOy GO L PR RRIREE pEA-RRRLAL SR el
478 ........................
T OU0VIAS DAY BAE D00 T AZY TUMTRL T ULKT T T H MTRL T
000,350 J4d 480 FUSH ... Ho e JFET T
""""""""" OUGVAYL 001 007 0407 TaB UL By IISFMOT
000,354 012 482 cLLhax o B
................. ooy A G ABE T ART :
ooo.jb/ 057 484 . CMQ .....................................
................. N0 A oRy OGE Gdd T ABE T B TA HsERDT
...... ABO e
............................................. 155y KERT)
................................... AB8 i
"""""" 000383 315 260003 T aBY caLL RCK
................. 000,366 052 024 040 490 .  LHLD ABUSS .
600,371 376 012 491 cFI 10
000,373 322 005 001 . 492 .. ... JNC HMTR4
""""""""" 000V376 137 493 MoV EsA
040,007 e 498 e SET ... pseMon
................. 006 3T o o PELs n
001,000 017 496 RRC
""""""""" 001,601 532705177001 497 Je MTRS

Ls-l- | JOLUOW |oued



. 001,023 031 . 910 nan O (Hel) = ADDRESS OF FROCESSOR .. .. ... .. . ... ... ...
"""""""" 001,024 343 511 XTHL SET ADDRESS, (HsL) = (ARUSS)
001,025 021 005 040 512 LXI ... Dy REGI .. ... ... ... DB = ADDORESS OF REG INDEX. ... ... . .. ... ... ... ... ...
"""""""" 040,007 513 SET DSFMOL
................. 001,030 012 514 RDAX B e = RSEMOIC
001,031 346 002 515 ANI 2 SET 7Z° IF MEMORY
001,033 012 514 LIAX It (A) = DSFHOD

001,035 A LERUO K U AR
R ERED:) Skt R I ERED~1=) CILLL PP S Sime PRI PP

001,036 141 . H2E L DE ... IN-X B T ANRUT
001,037 7143 LE auT-¥ & - OUTFUT

001,040 163 0524 LB .. SSTEF-¥ SOOI 7 CLBINGLE STEFR
"""""""" 001,041 220 32 8 - CASSETTE LODAD

001,04z 332 326 DB .. WHEM-X 7. GASSETTE DUMF
001,043 067 DE NEXT-% + - NEXT

001,044 104 S8 Le LasT—x ... L ST
"""""""" 001,045 102 529 LE ARORT~% * - ARORT

......... 001,046 060 830 BB RSW-X /s DISELAYZRLTER

"""" 001,047 118 531 DE MEMM—X # - MEMORY MODE

001,050 034 o932 DE REGH-X .. ... LT REGIITER MODE

067 001 3 LG REG L S ER
; : 3 (A

3NO HILdVHD I 8e-1 ;




MTR - MAIN EXECUTIVE LOOF. 13123139 O1-AFR-77 FAGE 14

.................................................... S48 Xk SAE - STORE ARUSS. ANDL EXIT.
549 X
................................................... SH0 K L ENTRY. L CHLY = ARUBS VALUE
551 % EXIT TO (RET)
.................................................... THE KBRS NONE
553
................. 001.063 04z 024 040 534 SAE . SHLD  ABUSS e
001,066 311 555 RET
< 1 D O U U UURURPOPRN
557 % ALTER REBISTER ’
.................................................. DB
001.067 365 559 MTRé FUSH FSW SAVE CODE
.................. 001,070 315,047,003, ..560.. ... . CALL____LRA . LOCATE REGISTER ADLRESS ...
001,073 247 561 ANA A
................. 001.074 312 322 000, 362 ... ... . ... HJZ . ERROR....... ... ... NOT ALLOWED TO ALTER STACKFOINTER. ... .. ... ... ...................
001,077 043 563 INX H
e Q014200 364 E6A FOF .. FSW. . .. . .. .. ... RESTORE VALUE AND CARRY FLAG. . .. ... .. ..............................
001.101 303 062 003 565 JHF 104 INFUT OCTAL ADDRESS

BS_L | 10JIUOIN |ouURd



#01.00,00.

15344314 O1-AFR-77 FAGE 15

001,116

SET ALL FERIODS ON
REALI KEY ENTRY

001,120
001.123

RéW — TOGGLE DISFLAY/ALTER MODE,

040,007

001,126

AIDRESS OF REGIND

IF MEMORY, STORE ARUSS ANLD EXIT

(A) = REGI

INCREMENT REG INNEX
WRAF TO XSFX

IF NOT TOO LARGEs EXIT

001,145

.................. 0Q1..146. ..
001,147

83 CPI
584 JNC
589 RLC
586 5TAX
587 SET
588 RET
590 XX

591 %

592 X

593X

594

598 .

S%4  R$W

o997

598

4600 XX

601 X

602 X ENTRY
603 X

604

605 NEXT INX
606 Jz
607

408 x

609

610 SET
611 LDAX
612 Al
613 STAX
614 CFI
615 RC
616 XRA
617 .. ............8TAX
618 ABORT RET

OVERFLOW

...... e

3INO H3LdYHD I 0b-L




............ FAM/8 - HB FRONT FPANEL MONITOR  #01,00.000. ... ... .. ... HEATH X8ASM V1,1 08/21/77 . . ...
MONITOR TASK SUBROUTINES. 151445146 OL-AFR-77 FAGE 16
..................................................... 620 %% LAST - DECREMENT DISFLAY ELEMENT.
6217 X
.............................................. 622 % ENTRY (HL) = (ABUSS) . . o e
""" 623 % (DE) "= ANDRESS OF REGIND SR ’
..................................................... O e
00116 053 628" LAST HExX BT
.................. 001,151 312 063 001 626 ... .JZ SAE IF MEMORY, STORE AND EXIT
£27
628 X IS REGISTER MODE,
e S28L KT8 REBISTER MOIR
040,008 830 e SET ... RE B L e
001.154 631 LST2 LTAX I {AY =" REGI
................... 001,155 326 002 83 UL
001,157 433 STAX I
001,160 3z 634 RNC IF DK

e, Q01,212 315,002,040 467 L GALL. ... TOWRK ................ FEREORM. LD o
001.215 154 668 MOV LyH (L) = PORT

.................. 001216 147 . .........8669 . . MOV HeA L SHL m VALUE
001.217 303 063 001 6470 JHP SAE STORE ABUSS AND EXIT

lv_l- | JOUUOWN [oued



...... ?@ﬁ(?.TNH?.fRPNI.FANEE.ﬂ@ﬁ?I?ﬁ.”?Q%AQQtQQr”.“.”.“.”.”.“4”.“.“.”.HEﬁTﬂ.Xﬁﬁ$ﬁ.R%rQ.“9?(13172.“.”.“.“.“.”.“.“.“.“.“.“.“.“.“.
' XGOX ANL XSTEF¥ FUNCTTONS 13123143 01-AFR-77 FAGE 18
L B75 XK B0 = RETURN TO USER MOLE e
876 %
e B2 K TRy N
678
................ QQ!A?E?“.QQQ.963.QQQ.H.Q??.“GQ.”.“.NJﬁF.“.”.QQz”.“.”.“.”.“..RDHTLNE.ISUIN.HﬁﬁTE.SEQQEU.“.”.“.“.”,”.”.“.“.“..“.”.“.”.”.
581 k% SSTER - SINGLE STER INSTRUCTION, . .
.................................................. gom g e T AINOER STER INSTRUCTION.
.................................................. é8§4“¥”.“.“.”ENTRY.”.NQNE“.”.”‘“.n.”.”.“.“.”.“.”.“.”.”.“.”.”.“.“.”.“.“.”.”.“.”.“.”.”‘“.”,”.”‘“
684
................ 9911?35n.“.”.“.”‘“.”.”.é??.“5§T§F.“.FQH.”.“.!.”.“.“.“4”.u.n.ﬁlﬂﬁkﬁmﬁlﬁﬁ.”.“.”.”.”.”.”.“.”.”.“.”.“,”.”.“.“.“.“.”.”.”.”
001,225 343 686 s DISARLE INTERRUFTS UNTIL THE RIGHT TIME
................ Oleggén.Q?Q.Qll.QﬁQ.“.éBZ..”.”.“.“.LDA.“.“.QTLFLB”‘”.”.“.u.“.”.“.“.”.“.”.“.”.”.“.”.“.“.“.“_”.“.H.H.H.HAN.“‘H.”.”.H.“
001,231 356 020 688 XK1 CE,SSI CLEAR SINGLE STEF INHIEIT
................ QQim3§3”.§2§.§69.“.“.”.éﬁ?u.“.“.”.”.QUI.“.”.QEACIL”.H.n.”.”AFRIHE”SINELE.STEPHINTERRURT”.”,“.“,”.“.”.“.n.“.“.“.u.”.“..
001,235 062 011 040 490 8571 STA CTLFLG SET NEW FLAG VALUES
................ QleQﬁQ“.lﬁlw.“.“.”.“.néﬁlu.”.U.H.H.RDE.H.“.H..“.“.“.“.“.“.“BLEﬁNHSIGQK”.“.”.“.“.NAH.N.“.”.“.”.”.”.“.”.“.“..“.“._.“.“.
001,241 303 172 000 452 JHF INTXIT RETURN TO USER ROUTINE FOR STEF
................................................. 073 XK . STERIN - SINGLE STEF RETURN
695
001,244 696 STPRTN EQU K ey e
................ OOXTEAL BB B0 S R RRIES T T SABLE SINGLE STEF INTERRUETTON
................ 991&?&4”.Qgi.léQ.”4”.“.é?ﬁ..”.u.”.”.QUI.”A“.QFmCIL“.”.“.”.“.IURN.QFE.5INGLEHSIER.ENﬁBLE”,”.“.”.”.“.”.”.”.”,“.“.”.”.“..
040,011 £99 SET CTLFLG
................ 991:??9”.Q?Q.H.“.“.“.“.299.”.”.”.”.“SIGK‘.u.H.“.“.”.u.”‘“.“.“.”.”.”.“.“.n.”.u.”.“.u_”.n_“.“‘”.“.“.“4“.“.“..”.“.”.”.“..
001,251 " 346 040 701 ANT CE,HTL SEE IF IN MONITOR MODE
................ 991:253”.§Qf.§9ﬁ.QQQ.N‘ZQQ‘.“.”.”.”.ANZ.”.“.HTR.“‘“.”.H‘“.”.“.“.”.”.”.“.”._.“.”.“.“.“.“.“.”.“.”.“.”.“.”.”.“.“.”.”‘”.”
001,256 363042 040 703 JHF UTVET+3 TRANSFER TO USER'S ROUTTNE
705 % RMEM - LOAD MEMORY FROM TAFE.
................................................. Goa g T AN MEMORY FROM TARE.
.................................................. ZQZ.“.”.”.“.“.“.“.“.”.”.“.“.”.H.”.“.”‘”.”.”.“.“.”.“.”.”.“.“.“.u.“.H.“.”.HAH.“.H.”..“Au.“.“.n.“
001081 "0AY 2447062 708 RHEM LXT Hr TERET
................ 99%:3?9”.99?.931.999.”.ZQ?.“.”..”.“.ﬁﬂkDH.H‘IFERRXH.”.“‘“4”.§ETHFHERRQR”EXII.ﬁDPR§5§.“.“.“.“.“.“.”,”.“.“.”..“.H.”.”.“.
710 % JHF LOAL

3INO H3LdVHD I 2b-1




........... LOAD = LOAD MEMORY FROM . TAFE .., AT24A009  OL-ARRST7 . FRGE A9
ik AT AR RERGRY FROR FARE T
X
................. A
*
......................................................... K SR THE LOAT ANTRESS T THE TRRE REBGRT, 7 s e
X
....................................................... E TRV CHL Y 2 ERETR EXET ABIREGE T 7 T
........................................................... X ... EXIT . USER F-REG (IN STACK> SET TO ENTRY ALRRESS T
x TOCALLER TF ALL OK 5T s
........................................................... X....................TOERROR EXIT IF TAFE ERRORS DETECTEL.
B RIS e TR E T TR
................. 0QLe267...00L.000 376,725, ............ LXI . Br1000A-RT.MI¥256-256  (BC) = - REQUIRED TYFE AND # . ... |
001.272 315 265 002 LOAD CALL SKS SEAN FOR RECURD START
.................. 001.275. .. M
001.276
001.277
................. B VU AED S & TRTTNPRRRPIEA+ A RPPTRR PR <) NP
................. 001,301 174 .73
001,302
................. 001,303 365 ... 733 FUSH O RSW
001,304 '
................. 001,306 265,
001,307
................. 001.311 303 205 003
001,314 315 325 002 caLL RNF READ ALIDR
................. 001,317 104 BT MO B e ee e e
001,320 117 MOV CyA (BCY & F-REG ADDRESS T
001.321 076 012 .74l . MvI Ar1o
e 01 32L 076 SRR T GAVE" LI+~ T
........... 001.324 315 052 003 CALL LKA, LOCATE REG ADDRESS
....... 001:324 31082 003 ZA% B BB B TR HE S
001,330 161 AR oy MG SET F-REG 1IN HEM
S TRy o CE T RRTR RN CEPSPTPRRROS N B SRR TR AR T
................. 001,332 160 . 787 MO MR )
SoLaddZ. 100 s o Hek BRI ATHHRESG 7
................. 001.336 157 . ......749 . .MOV o LeA . ABR) = ADDRESS, (DE) = GOUNT
001,337 " 042 000 040 SHLD START T
6T EAE T HIE AT o8 Ge CHAT PTOTRRE i R YRR
................. 001,340 167 T O M B et a et
061,346 042 024 0640 SHLII AEBUSS SET ABUSS FOR DISFLAY
................. 0010351 043 .79 ANX TR
Goi RS oy N TR R R T T
e 001,353 172787 MOV AsDl
001393, 172 noy ST
................. 001.355 302 342 001 7592 ...........dNZ O LOAL . IEVMORE TO B0
................. 001,360 315 172 002, 761 . ... . . GALL . CTC . ... .. CGHEGCK _TARE CHECKSUM
........................................................... Ko LCREALNEXT BLOCK it
................. 001,363 361  .,...785 . FOR L CFRSWo 88 = RILE TYRE BYTE
001,364 301 FOF E (BC) = ~(LAST TYFE, LAST )
001.365 007 RLC

ev_l | JOJUOW |sued



FAM/8 ~ H8 FRONT FANEL MONITOR '#01,60.00, HEATH X8ASH VilVi' ' '06/31/77
............... OAL. o LOALL HEMORY. FROM.TAFE ... ... ... 05344321 O1-AFR-77 FAGE 20 . ...
...................... 00T 3Ee R I 00 S T R T AL R L RN G RARE e
e 0010 371 303 272,001 768 .. SUE L Loao. .o READLANOTHER REGORDL .. ...

INO HILdVHD | -1




FAMA8 - H8 FRONT PANEL MONITOR

#01.,00,00,

772 KX¥ DUMF -~ DNUMF RMEMORY TO MAG TAFE.

(ARUSS)
USER_FC

002.064 335 ... 812 ... FBUSH o Dv SAVE (D )
""""""""" 002,065 315 052 063 813 CALL LRA, LOCATE F-REG ADDRESS
................. Q02,070 176 o BEA MOV AT
002,071 043 815 INX H
...002,072 146 L. 816 ... O H M e e
""""""" 002,073 157 817 MOV LA (HL) = CONTENTS OF FC
................. 00,074 315 017 003 818 . . . . CALL . WNF. L WRITE HEADER . .o e
002,077 341 819 FOF H (HL) = AINIRESS
................. 002,100 324 820  FOR D CDED = COUNT
0027101315017 003 821 CALL WNF
822
................. OB TOR L7 MEE T RBU T RN
................. 002,105 . 315,024 003 B24 ... .. ... ... CALL _  MNE L MRITE BYTE e
002,110 042 024 040 ' g25 SHLD AEUSS SET ADDRESS FOR DISFLAY
................. 002,113 043 o BRG DN H
0027114 033 827 nCX I

gv_l | JOJUOW [Bued



DUMF - DUMP MEMORY TO MAG/FAFER TAFE

002,125
002,130

315 017 003
315 017 003

002,144 325
002,145 353

828 .. MOV Al
829 ORA E

302,104 002 830 ... JNZ WMEZ ...
831
832 % ... WRITE CHECKSUM
833

052 027 040 834 ... LHLD CRCSUM ..
835 CALL WNF

849 %
850 X EXIT NONE

A O SO Geps AORE
852

BT e
854 ALARM  MUI Ar200/2
BoEHDAN T PUSH e R
856 L MYI L ACELSFK
857

858 HRNO  XTHL
859 FUSH D

840 XCHG

............ ENTRY  CAY 5 ORI TSECONT  COUNT 5 /2 7 t  mm s m e s e e e e

002,160 276 869 HRNZ CHF M
................. 002,161 302 160 002 . 870 . JNE _ HRNZ
002,164 056 011 871 MVI Lo #CTLFLG
................. 002,166 163 . ... .822 MOV MaE
002,167 321 873 F'OF I
................. 002,170, .34 ... ... 874 . FOF.. WL
002,171 311 875 RET

INO HALdVHO gv-l



FAM/8 ~ HB FRONT FANEL. MONI

TOR

#01.00.00.

15844325 O01-AFR-77 FAGE 23

002,172 315 325 002

.................. OB TR GEn aN T BRE

* EXIT

. 4

X USES

cTe CALL
............... CHEY

RNF READ NEXT FAIR

002,205 062 024 040
002,210 107

002,216 017

""""""""" 0OZI220 7 3347713467002
002,223 315 252 002

003,326 35373460
................... 002,230 376,057 ...

002,232 312 215 002
002,235 072 034 040

002,240 037

906" TRERK '~ ETA ABUSS
907 HoY B B O
908 CALL IR TURN OFF TAFE
909
204 S by RETURR' € TP PARITY BRAGRY " e oo eoee oo ee oot
911
211 - WEUART R THROUGH W TH CAREY CLEAR e memeemmememnenes
91 3 TER3 "Dv A 4 B ......................................................................................
914
915 RRC
A% R RRE SETURN LE QR " e e e
917 .
4 A HEEE KR FLASH ERROR NUMEER " s s s s o
919

....................... B TR G AR AL AR TE BRORER TN
2L CALL ... TEXIT BRI K
922 IN IF . FAL
223 CRI ... Q0101111k . CHECK FOR . ®
924 JE TER3 IF #
925 LhaA TICGENTHL ..., ST TPPR
926 RAR ‘€7 SET IF 1/2 SECONI
927 JHF TER1

002,241 303 220 002

Lv_l | JOHUOWN joued



13:23:52 01-AFR-77 FAGE 24

002.247

TFAET - ABORT TAFE LOAD OR DUMF.

ENTERED! WHEN LOADING OR DUMFINGs ANDI THE ‘X’ KEY

OF . TFC
JHF ERROR

i GO DEL

002, a5

Foartan iy

002,254

002,260

TEXIT - CHECK FOR USER FORCED EXIT.

TFXIT CHECKS FOR AN ‘X’ KEYFAL ENTRY. IF SO0s TAKE
THE TAFE DRIVER ABNORMAL EXIT.

IN IF.FALD
CFI 01101111FK X

CERTTTRLRRR REAT TAFE STATIE " 7 e
RNE NOT “%’y RETURN WITH STATUS

i FRERKR e AL AR R R
FCHL ENTER (TFPERRX)

939 XX

240 X

P41 %

942 X%

F43 %

944 X%

P45 %

P46 X

948

949

950
3337360 951 T TRXIY
376 157 952
oAt ORI gt
300 954
052 031 0490 g T
351 956

Y kK

959 X

960 X%

261 X%

Ggm g

963 X%

P64 x

265 X

966 X%

P67 X

P48 %

949 %

970 %

971 %

972 X

973

[ OPIRRR

975 .. 8RS .
026 000 976 SRS1
142 977
152 978

EXIT TAFE FOSITIONED (AND MOVING): CRCSUM =0

CJERU K
MUT 0s0
MDU H,I' ...................................................................................................
HOU Lol (HLY =0

3INO HILdVHD | 8b-1




HEATH X8ASM V1.0 02718777

TAFE FROCESSING SURRDUTINES

13:23184  01-aFR-77  FAGE

CRCSUM
RNF READI LEADER

995 kK RNF - REAI NEXT FAIR.

.................................................. AR
997 % RNF REALS THE NEXT TWO BYTES FROM THE INFUT DEVICE.

................................................... = T N
999 % ENTRY  NONE

................................................. 1000 k. EXIT . CHeAY = BYTE PAIR
1001 X USES ArFeH

................................................ E O
1003

e 002,325 315, 331 0021004 RNF. CALL . . ENB READ NEXT BYTE

002,330 147 1005 MOV Hrh

................................................. 1006, % . JMELURNEL L LREADNEXT OBYTE

1008 kX RNE - READ NEXT EBYTE
X

A UCI.RO+UCILER+UCIWRE TURN ON FEADER FOR NEXT EYTE

QF . TFC

TEXIT
USR » REK

Bv_l | JOJIUON loued



coeeeeo.. FAM/8 - HB FRONT. PANEL. MONITOR  #01.00,004. ... ... ... ... . ... HEATH. XBABM V100 02/18/77 ...
TAFE FROCESSING SUEROUTINES 13123156 O01-AFR-77 FAGE 26
.................................................. 1026 XK L LERG m BOMPUTE CRCTAG. ..ot e
1027 %
1028 % CRC..COMRUTES A CRC-16. CHECKSUM FROM. THE FOLYNOMIAL

003,015 301 1071 FOF E RESTORE (EC)
003,016 . 311 1072 RET EXIT

3NO H3ILdVHO og.L



FAGE 27

ROCESSING SUERROUTINES 133123158 O1-AFPR-77

003,017 i74 1083 WNF MOy ArH
... 003,020 315,024, 003...1084 cakl . . . W
003.023 175 1065 MOV Arl
1086 ¥ JHF WNE WRITE NEXT EYTE

........................ e R E BES 063 1008 UNKT T CALL T RRNTE T CHEER FOR R REAT BTATUS

.......................................................................................................... FEHORE T GO
ENABLE TRANSMITTE

: OUTFOT DATA
................. 003:044 303 347,002 1105 L IMEL L UCRC L BBRRUTE GRG

lg_l. | JOJIUO [Bued



003.062 315 0646 003

1126 %% I10A - INFUT OCTAL ADDRESS,
o e
1128 % ENTRY (HsL) = AIDRESS OF RECEFTION DOUELE EYTE.

imy g EATT O KKE TR LF LRRGR, ottt e R
1130 % TO ¥RET%+1 IF OKs, VALUE IN MEMORY.,

1Ay UsEs T T P PP
1132

LB T 7 e e
1134  I0A CALL 10Ek INFUT EYTE

FIRE T T OO
1137 %% IOR ~ INFUT OCTAL BYTE.

TRl g L BT R
1139 % REAL' ONE OCTAL EYTE FROM THE KEYSET.

T SR
i141 % ENTRY  (HsL) = ADDRESS OF EBYTE TO HOLD VALUE

O P S SN T TE T LE E LRGT TIBLT LN - UR ) 1t s eeem e oo
1143 % EXIT TO %RET* IF ALL DK

T DT RRRRRRTURPINE - A P O RERRORR TE ERRUR " oo e e et
1145 % USES ArTisEsHrLoF

TLga e SRR
1147
O PR UPRRR
1149 I0E MVI Iy 3 (D) = OIGIT COUNT

150 ori AN TERR PR R REAT CONSOLE KEYSET 1 s e
TS
1152 CFI 8 e

11583 SNG ERROR . IF ILLEGAL DIGIT
1153

1155 HOY EsA (E) = VALUE

LR TR RPN ()Y ERER A ERLEERRE
1157 RLC SHIFT 3 ]

158 RGeS

3NO HILdVHD I 261




MONITOR  $#01.00.00. HEATH X8ASM V1 02/18/77
131243101 D1-¢

FANEL

AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA 003, L0 00 R R
G03.7105 3447350 1160
......... 003,107 263 s ALA L BRA : e TP
....... AP AN CORTERNS SEots KEFLACE L e

003.11

IF NOT DONE
REEF FOR 30 M5

e

E FOR OCTAL DISFPLAY.

CADDRESS OF LED REFRESH AREA .
X ] ¥ORX FATTERN TO FORCE ON BEARS DR FERIODS
.......................................................... oL fay = 00TaL VALUE
X (Hel) = NEX DIGIT ARDR
* ArByColiyHyL

DD £ LSH Ii
..................................................................... VT LI DODAIZTO
MV I €3

LEFT 3 FLACES

005,132 J
..003.0133 346 007 1184 aNI oo e
"""""" 003,135 Alill #00DA
003,137 MOV Esh (D) = INDEX
................ GO Ta5 OTs T TR T LR e TSR

003,141

m_l I JOJIUOW |dued



INO HILdVHD | ¥8-1




........... FAN/S. - HE FRONT FANEL MONITOR #01,00.00, .. . ... .. HEATH XBASW V1,0 o2/18/77
UFDr - UFDATE FRONT FANEL DISFLAYS, 13124104 O1-AFR-77 FAGE 31

................. 003,345,032 ... TAD X
003,246 312 122 003 1260 Jz Do IF MEMORY, DECODE EYTE VALUE

................................................. L TR E T LR TR

1262 % IS REGISTER. SET REGISTER NAME.

.................................................. B
003.251 046 377 1264 MUT M1 3770 CLEAR DIGIT

................. 003,253 3AL.. ... ARES RO M
003.254 042 022 040 1264 SHLD  DLEDS+1
003,357 343 ... 1267 L. R

gg_L I JOJUOWN |Bued



KEY FAD VALUES!

1323
D T
003,367 333 360 1325 RCKY IN IF.FAD INFUT FaD VALUE
e LDORLRIL L L0T 1324 MOV........ BB, CBY = NALUE

3INO HILdVHD I 9g-|




HEATH X8ASM V1.1 .  06/21/77

EAD CONSOLE KEYFAD. 15144341 O1-AFR-77 PAGE 33
................................. A e
oLy WalIT 20 MS
........ LR
003,300 276 1330 CMF M
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 003,301 .. 302, 310. 003, 1331 JNE REKZ HAVE. & CHANGE

003,311
e 003,313 ¢

003,314

................ 003.317...017. ... .. ...... 1341
003,320 017 : R

003,331

................ 003.334 170 L A3AF N0V ArE .. e ..
O C Py PO _ L PP PRPS
................ 00 e B AT O B
003,340 341 H
003,341, 311 R T N

Lg_l I JOJIUOW |oued



coeee.. BOM/Z8 - HB FRONT. FANEL MONITOR .. #01.00:00+ ... ... ......................1 HEATH XBASM V1.1, 06721477 i,
SEGMENT FATTERNS AND CONSTANTS. 151443142 01-AFR-77 PAGE 34
................................................. 1347 XK BISELAY SEGMENT CODING:
1358 %
................................................ 1399 K LLBYTE R 78 543 210
1360 % 1
................................................. 1361 % ... TP PSR
1362 % LOp |
................................................ 1363 % .. 2 U
1364 % é 0
7 T === L O
1364
.................................................................... 5 B
o
................................................................... y 7|
................................................. 1370 %% ... REGISTER INDEX TO 7-SEGMENT FATTERN .
1371
................ 003,342 LW A372 BSRA DS O . e e
SO SRR il i LGOI IG0GI i GO GGE ~ GF T
................ 003.344 220 234 1374 DW O 1001110010010000E  AF
603,334 7206 215 1375 itk 10001T0T10000TTIOR W RE W7 7T e
................ 003,300,302 214 1376 DM 1000110011000010F | DE
603,352 2 217 1377 i 10001111100100108 " Hi
................ Q03,354,230 316 1378 DM 1L00111010011000k  FC
................................................. 1380 Kk OCTAL T SR GMENT R AT ERN
1381
................ 003,356 ... A382 mObA o nS . 0 P
o LRy 1ee o S 5656T 1k 7T
................ 003,357 163 ......1384 DB 01110011E 1 e ...
PO T < 1582 L SEPTOS y LINN B
................ 003361 140 L2386 BB OLI00000R 3
003,362 042 1387 Ik 00110010K 4
................ 003,363 044 AZBB BB 00100100R 5
003,364 004 1389 Lk 00000100 é
................ Q03,365 1614390 L UDBLLOLII000LR 7
003.366 000 1391 DE 00000000K 8
................ 0034367040, .. L30T BB 00000000
................................................. ESh R TG ROUTINES TUHE CORTED INTO ARL USER TN RN~ et
e K e
1394 % MUST CONTINUE ‘TG 37774 FOR FROFER COFY.
L ABRT7 K THE TAELE MUST ALSO BE BACKWARDS TOD THE FINAL ReM ...
1398
................ Q032370 B IR A0 R T
1400
................ 0080371 A0 RREROM. EQU . K
003,371 001 1402 DE 1 REF IND
................ 003,.372...0Q0........ 2803 LURB O BT R G
003,373 000 1404 DE 0 JMFLAG

ANO H3L1dVHO | 8G-1




Gg'lv I JONUOW [oued



14464 STATEMENTS
RS DETECTED

8 7 H8 FRONT FANEL MONITOR #01,00.,00, . . .. HEATH XBASM V1.1  06/21/77
CELLS 1544144 O1-AFR-77 FAGE 36

U NG AKE CONTROL CELLE AND FLAGE USEL BY THE REVEAL e
040,000 ... ... 1417 B B
040.000 LUMF STARTING ABLRESE " 77

040,002 ... 1419 IOWRK D8 2 IN OR OUT INSTRUCTION
040,004 FOLLOWING CELLS INITIALTZED FROW ROW

040,004 RET

INDEX OF REGISTER UNIER DISFLAY

040,005
040,006
040,007

040,014 ADDR

Q80,015 . AARZ s R e e
080.016 L AABT DS AR
040.017 ALK 4

040,020 . 1A8) DS A
Q80,021 1443 DLEDS DS 1 T
040,022 nata 1

040.023 AT DS O
040 ADIRESS EUS

040,031
040.033 ... 1481 TICCNT DS 2 CLOCK TIC COUNTER e
Q40.035 .. MA4B3 REGETR.DS. 2] REGISETR CONTENTS FOINTER . ...
Q40.037 ... LABSUIVEC DS o ] USER INTERRURT VECTORS
040,037 JUMP 70 CLOCK FROCESSOR

080,042 3487 B8 3 JUME TO SINGLE STEF FROCESSOR . ... . ...
040,045

040,053 JUMF TO I/0'5
040,056 346 IS 3 U Tl L/ &
040,061 JUME YO I/

AT L am T A g T R e e e
B L

3INO HILAVHO I 09-1




i REFERENCE TAERLE XREF V1.0 PAGE 37

Q000246
001147
040024
002136
04001
Q02000

oM.MK 000000 104E
.............. LM B 00000 A0 e

oM &R 000002 106E

DM.RW 000003 . L0 T
""""""" LOn 603132 11770 1258 1257 i260
............. DODL 003127 A dBOL A8
’ nona 603356 1178 1185 1382L

003342

IN 001177 522 6601
INIT 000073 192 ] 193 ... 275k T
.............. INITO 000068 " 1oL
CINI T 000107 Bl R
"""""" INIT2 000117 3950
.............. INT L 0000 T e
INTZ 000020 212E
.............. TN 000080, ROl
INT4 000040 2341
.............. INT G 0000 . 2B e
INT6 000060 2531
.............. TN 7 000070 R00L
INTXIT 000172 3521 416 692

lg_l | IOJIUON |eued



XREF V1.0 FAGE 38

el I0A 003062 ... 965 a5l . B
f{i): 003064 545 113477711490

.............. TOBL 003070 L HABOL L ILOA
IOWRK " '040002 666 66714191

.............. IFAFQD”.QQQ3éQ.N.”.”.EJE.”.“.N.“439”.”.”?22“.“.“?iln.“.l325”.“.”.”.“.“.”.“.“.“.”.“.”.“.”.“.”.“.”.“.HAH.“.“.“.“.”.“A”.“.
IF,TPC 000371 85€ 953

.............. IR TR 000370 BB L AOF
LAST 001150 S28 6250

.............. T T
LOAL 001343 753201 759
LOAl 001267 724E

.............. CRA " O0BOMT " RGP LG T R et e

.............. LRA L QOB082 A7 A B RO
LET2 001154 6311

............ MENM 001165 LEBL AL y
MI.ANI 006346 128E g1z

e MICHLT 000166 123E B e
MIVIN 000333 125E 660

.............. L D 0000 T
MI.LXTD 006021 129€ 861

.............. ML OUT . Q00323 L dBOE B
MIVRET 000311 124€ 1468

T 1 000344 AZEE L T

..... L PR 6t v SRR A« et . e PR e
MTR4 ..001005 492 ... gosL L.

.............. MTRE GO " 4T T BT e
HTRE 001067 A D

.............. HTRA  G0L0FG BOE T R eeee
NEXT 001132 527 604L

RTI4TN FA. e GO e

OF,.0IG

000360
000361
000371

000007
040004
003371
001126
003260
003267

3INO HALVHD I 29-1




FAGE

CROGS XREF V1.0

REFERENCE TARLE.

0014935
......................... Q01225 B4 L 685E. ..

040000 284 750 799 1418L
001244

002133
040033

040031

002352

003141
........................ 003227 LIERO 1251

040037
L 000002

000100
000001

000300
000003

000200
000000

000004
000010

000014
000020

000100
000040

000020
000010

v 0006002
.......................... 000004, ... ..

USR.TXR 000001
WME1 002012

WNE 003024
WNE1L 003025

eg_l | JONUOW [euRy



1'64 I CHAPTER ONE

APPENDIX B

Demo: PAM-8

This program shows the advanced features of PAM-8 and, as such, should not be
evaluated as either an efficient or useful routine. The program uses the H8 clock,
keyboard, display and interrupt capabilities to create an accurate interval timer
that lets you enter an integer value from zero through nine seconds. When the
program has counted down to zero, an audio alert is sounded, ending the
program and returning control to PAM-8.

Use the H8 keypad to enter the machine code, set the program counter, and
execute the program. While the program is being executed, the front panel
display will be turned off and the computer will wait for you to enter a digit from
the keypad. A single digit corresp onding to the integer you selected is displayed
and decremented until control is returned to PAM-8.

The timer is typical of a program you might create. An interval timer, a clock, or
even a game requires that you communicate with the H8. The keypad lets you
communicate with the CPU, and the CPU uses the LED display to communicate
with you. The computer understands the selected time interval when you press a
decimal key on the front panel. The job status, or decremented time interval, is
relayed to you by the front panel displays. This interaction between you and the
machine is characteristic of most software applications.

The program uses the PAM-8 firmware. Although it appears simple enough, you
must study both the program and the PAM-8 listing (“Appendix A”) in order to
understand what happens when the program is operating. We suggest that you
take a course in assembly language programming, such as the Heath EC-1 108, if
you have difficulty understanding the program.

The program source listing was prepared on an H8 computer system using the
text editor (TED-8) and the assembler (HASL-8). NOTE: Your programs can be
handwritten and assembled if you have only an H8.




Panel Monitor

The Sample Program

This program initially blanks the LED display and waits for you to enter an
integer value. The computer verifies that the value you selected is permissible
and then increments and stores the integer. The value was incremented because
the display routine always decrements the count by one when it is called.

The most subtle part of this program is the interrupt service routine.* The H8
requires that you initialize the interrupt service routine by loading an instruction
and address into the user interrupt vector (UIVEC) before executing the inter-
rupt. After UIVEC is initialized, the program will jump to the service routine
after the next interrupt signal is generated.

The main body of the program is a ““do-nothing” loop that holds the program ina
wait status until the interval timer has reached zero. You could replace the loop
with another program which would execute simultaneously with the clock
counter. When the countdown is complete, the program returns the H8 computer
to its original status before halting.

*NOTE: Basically, an interrupt is a CPU response to a control signal. This signal directs the
software to automatically save the current CPU status and transfers program control to a specified
routine, called an interrupt handler. When the interrupt handler completes the routine, program
control returns to its original status and normal program execution continues.

1-65



1'66 I CHAPTER ONE

D, ) D

.................................................................................... T LATMILINT “S0710 WIS FTAUNT  VANTLAON g o o et e e
35 IHL 40 SSIMTIV FHL ONY NOILONMASNI Junr *

TIN USANIN NOLASA LANSINT S8 SR oo U U
L BNELNON LANMMALINT A0IANIS 3ZIIWILINT X

Y P TS L
BRKKKAKKRHA KKK KA RIRIRIRRKERRRAKEKIRRIKKRKAKRRARAKKK KKK

SRtk bbb ST TS e ZRE 2O TR IOV

T=7 3 O=H T4H IX1 000 T00 TvO 9EI*OVO

CCE LT 0vO
e ERTOB0
S5IE TTTI*0v0

500 9IT1°0V
£v0  S5TT1°'040

9T $11°0%0
9L0  TTTI'0VO

900 OTT°0v0
IO 50T°0Vv0

T90EOTO¥0
9£0. 00T 0¥0

JCTTRTIRIRPRINS. Ly o WA . 1 BT I SO Yo e e s
................................................................................................................. T
KKK KK K K K K K KK K 3K KK 5K K K K KK K KK 3K KK 3K K KK K K KOK K KKK KKK KKK KKK KKK KK
.................................... AVTASTT 03V NNOTIE | weLE MDA 44003 LLE000
AWNE (0808) NOILONMAISNI ANIHOVW veog na  JWr*IWw £02°000
e BARIAN AYTHSEG, FTEYST . WS NOF. N0 . E00%000
ONISSADOMA LANMMALINTI N30T1O MO YT 3 MI30on 100000
e HOLDEN, LANNMIANT, MASN . ¥LE00Y. ... NBA ... D30IN.. . e L LEOUOYO
SNMALIYA 03T TANVY LNOMA YLIOOV noa  sSa3add £10°0+0
...................................................................................................... SNOILA0. 99714 M3SN.. ¥OT00Y. .. NOA. 9V1dW*. "
NMALLIYA INFWODAS-Z 01 120 YoLee nv3a
e ARAATY 3TASNOD OYIN . YQ9EE.. ... NB3 MOM Q9&:£00
ASION 3N YOv1e na3 3 ovT1*200
....................... e BWYG LESEM . MTEE . NOA . MOMMI . ETE'000
Y00TOV aM0 00T* 040
.......................................................... T TP PRy TSRS E TSRS POy S DS P P SPOPONTON
.................................................................................................... e UBNOLLINTAIT HALSAS K
X
............................................................................................... L BWYG TONET
b 4
........................................................ ce e RO OGO RROORRR KRk
................................................................ U |1 N




Panel Monitor l 1'67

...................................................................................................................................................................... TFLOTLAT SHONNT TR
3344 SILAR GLETT

............................................................................................................................................................ T3 TINISSY SINIWITYLS ORTOT " -
WY INF 000 &5&°0V0

....................................................................................................................................... T RE e LTOTI T TO0  ¥RT I OEe
e S M3IL LT OO0

................................................................................................. ATINTSEY  INT 8 WTHY  FOUMOLG o v e oe ot s re oot
13y 1 I52°0¢0

................................................................................................... GO HLTM o NATL HTRE T Ob0 TR B0 PRE0B0
LINAOD 3H0LS3N 00G4H X1 100 ¥9% T#0  E£HE*O0H0

..................................................................................... LTI T-TRI-NOSNAML . $FBATIEI  WLE b0 ZE0 TR0 ORTIOE0
CAT 440 NMOL - NSWW 0o IMND Q0E 992 9£Z*0V0

ARSI Qg QG o LT EEETOR0 ..
09 ~- 138 TW LA NOW LET ¥ESOVO

.......................................................................................... AT NOT LTSI s g o g e R
SEIAMIIY AV TAS T FTOIAT YIOII4H IX7 £00 95¢€ Tv0 0£Z°0V0

................................................................................................ TOTENT - SATS L TR LS T ORG YaE R0 T REE e Osy
T-119Td=11910 Y -l hi ¢ QL0 YETTOVO

......................................................................... e N LA I T T OV hE B2 TR ey

X
............................................................................................. SETHII AN NI KOG I VIS LA ke
%

....................................................................... SRIRIH A KK AIRIE I H KRR IR KK KRR HE KRIRIE IR RATARAKR K777 mmom o mm st
O AN AT LIXH L] 0T Ov0

Y IhHB QGG e PORTRTRE T R TERTATER oIRGB
AOW PTE*OVO

i g G REE ey T ELE oY
XJ0 creovo

AR e R TREY

ALNI NI0TID % ALY

/0054
OYTTAW

TLT 000
L9100

0OMAZ HOVAY 0L

L5TH0%0

......... YELIOv0
514040
JININ. LSS 0k0 LEQ 690 2vLI0v0 e
NOTLHAHISNT aWnr dn-13s AWM THEY IAN £OE 940 v¥I°0t0

< A9V

« v 00 TObC V;mq HLYHH v



1'68 I CHAPTER ONE




Panel Monitor | 1'69

Addressing Port Pairs, 1-21
Advanced Control, 1-22
Alter Key, 1-9, 1-12

Altering a Memory Location, 1-12 ff
Altering a Selected Register, 1-15

Audio Alert, 1-9

Binary to Octal Conversion, 1-7

Breakpoint Interrupts, 1-24
Breakpointing, 1-16

Cancel, 1-9, 1-19
Checksum Errors, 1-20
Clock, 1-35, 1-6

Clock Interrupts, 1-5, 1-24
Copying a Tape, 1-20

Decrements Memory, 1-9
Disable Interrupt, 1-5
Displays, 1-7, 1-23
DODA, 1-66

Dump Routines, 1-17 ff
Dumping, 1-18, 1-46

Execution Control, 1-16 ff
Entry Point, 1-19

Ending Address, 1-20
ERROR, 1-66

FPLEDS, 1-23 (1-60, 1-66)
GO Key, 1-16

Halt Instruction, 1-16
HORN, 1-66

INDEX

I/0, 1-21

1/O Interrupts, 1-24

IP.PAD, 1-22

Increment Memory, 1-9
Initialization, 1-5

Inputting, 1-21

Interrupt Vectors, 1-31
Interrupts, 1-24, 1-26
Interrupting a Program, 1-17

Keypad, 1-9, 1-22

Load Routines, 1-17 ff
Loading, 1-18, 1-44

MEM Key, 1-9
.MFLAG (1-23, 1-66)
Manual DI, 1-23
Manual Updating, 1-23
Master Clear, 1-5
Monitor Mode, 1-6

Offset Octal, 1-8
Outputting, 1-21

Port /O, 1-21
PAM/8 RAM Cells, 1-60
Power-Up, 1-5

RAM High Limit, 1-5
RCK, 1-22, 1-57, 1-66
REG Key, 1-9

RST, 1-5 ff, 1-9
RTM, 1-5 ff, 1-17, 1-9
Record Errors, 1-20
Refreshing, 1-23
Repeats, 1-9



‘ 1"70 | CHAPTER ONE

Single Instruction, 1-17 Tape Errors, 1-20, 1-48

Single Instruction Interrupts, 1-24 Tick Counter, 1-22

Specifying a Memory Address, 1-10 ff

Specifying a Register for Display, 1-14 UIVEC, (1-60)

Stack Space, 1-5 USART Bit Definitions, 1-30

Stepping Through Memory, 1-13 User Mode, 1-6

Stepping Through the Registers, 1-15  User Option Bits, 1-23, 1-29
UO.CLK, (1-66)

TICCNT, 1-22 UO.DDU, (1-66)










